AUDIT OF
PROGRAM DEVELODPNENT AND
SUPPORT FUMDS AT THE OFFICE
OF THE A.I.D. REPRESENTATIVE/RWANDA
PROJECT NO. 6985-0510.96

AUDIT REPURT NO. 3-696-38-15
Junc 27, 1988


http:696-0510.96

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UMITED STATES POSTAL ADDRESS . INTEANATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
- BOX 232 POST OFFICE BOX 30261
APQO N.Y. 09675 NAIROBI, KENYA

June 27, 1988

MEMORANDUM FOR A.I.D. REPRESENTATIVE, Réﬂéﬁﬁ}uagfzégsgiiiﬁééi~

FROM: RIG/A/Nairobi, Richard . Thabet

SUBJECT: Audit of Program Development and Support
Funds at the Office of the A.I.D. Representative/
Rwanda, Project No. 698-0510.96

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi
has completed 1its audit of program development and support
(PD&S) funds at the Office of the A.I.D. Representative/ Rwanda,
Project No. 698-0510.96. Five copies of the audit report are
enclosed for your action.

The draft audit report was submitted to you for comment and
your comments are attached to the report. The report contains
two recommendations. Recommendation No. 1 1s considered
resolved but needs further action before it can be closed.
Recommendation No. 2 1is considered unresolved because the
Mission's position needs further clarification. Please advise
me within 30 days of any additional infermation related to the
actions planned or taken to implement recommendations Nos. 1
and 2.

I appreciate the cooperation and courtesy extended to my staff
during the audit.

Background

Program development and support was defined as activities whose
purpose was the identification, design and evaluation of
programs or projects/activities where such activities could not
be easily or appropriately charged to the individual
project/activity. The traditional uses of program development
and support funds included:

- project identification and development;
- sectoral analyses and studies;
- seminars/workshops;

- residual support for terminating projects; and


http:698-0510.96
http:698-0510.96

-— on an exception basis, individual project evaluations
(normally charged to individual projects).

There was no separate appropriation for PD&S funds. PD&S funds
were established by A.I.D. to fund the identification, design
and evaluation of programs and projects. PD&S funds consisted
of program funds derived from various Development Assistance
appropriations. The Bureau for Program and Policy Coordination
assigned & portion of those funds to each gecgraphic bureau for
program development and support costs, and each geographic
burcau managed those funds differently. In the Bureau for
Africa, PD&S funds were allocated to overseas missions based on
requests from each mission. Durirg fiscal vyears 1985 thru
1987, PD&S funds totalling $817,728 were obligated at the
Office of the A.I.D. Representative/Rwanda (OAR/Rwanda) .

Audit Objective and Scope

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi
maae an economy and efficiency audit of the use of PD&S funds
at OAR/Rwanda. The overall objective was to determine how PD&S
funds were used. Specific objectives woere to determine if (1)
PD&S funds were used tor purpoces specified in A.I.D. guidance,
and (2) unused PD&S funds were being deobligated.

The audit was made at OAR/Rwanda in kKigali, Rwanda during the
period HNovember 3 - 10, 1987. (Exhinit 1 shows the location of
Rwar la). OAR/Rwanda ofticials were interviewed, files and
financial reports were revicwed and related internal controls
were testea,

The audit scope included $617,728 of PD&S funds obligated for
fiscal years 198% through 1987 (sece Exhibit 2) of which
obligations totalling $473,615 anada expenditures totalling
$204,243 were tested. The audit tests did not include PD&S
funds totalling $161,%00 and designated for local cost support
in fiscal vyear 1986, since such funds were available for a
broader range of uses on a one-time basis. The audit was made
in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards.

Results of Audig

The audit showed that OAR/Rwanda's use of PD&S funds did not
conform to A.I.D. requlations and Africa Bureau guidance, and
that OAR/Rwanda had not deobligated unnceded {unds.

OAR/Rwanda's managcement of PD&S funds started to improve 1in
fiscal vyear 1987, The  improvements  coincided  with the
establishment ot a  Misgion  Controller position and the
assignment of a Controller to OAR/Rwanda in September 1986,



Recognizing that improvements were underway, the audit still
found that OAR/Rwanda had used. $328,865 in .D&S funds. for
improper -activities .which &hould have been charged to pperating'
expense or project activities. The audit also determined that
OAR/Rwanda had not promptly deobligated unneeded PD&S funds.

Management of PD&S Funds Needs Improvement - A.I.D. regulations
and quiaance specified how A.I.D. funds, including PD&C funds,
could be used. l.egislation and A.I.D. regulations reguired
that unneeded funds should be identified and deobligated
promptly. PD&S funds were used for improper purposes because
OAR/Rwanaa officials applied a broad interpretation to the
¢riteria and guidance. Also, OAR/Rwanda officials had unneeded
PD&S 1runds available because the Mission had no system for
periodically reviewing the continuing need for the funds. As a
result, about $328,865 was used for improper purposes and
unnceced funds totalling $39,348 were not deobligated promptly.

Discussion - A.1.D. regulations and gquidance specified how
various types of funde, including PD&S funds could be used.
A.l.b. Handbook 19, Chapter 11, paragraph 11B.3.b.(]1) stated
that program funde were to be used for "Costs associated with
consultants, contractors, PASA  and RSSA  personnel engaged
exclusively [underccoring addeda, in project or program design,
implementation and cvaluation, including feasibility studies.”
Thus, the requlations, precluded the use of program funds 1if
such personnel were involved in Agency management opertions.,
Paragraph 11B.2.a.(2) stated that contractors, etc. engaged 1in
Agency manadgcement operations shoula be funded from operating
expenses.

A.I1.D.'s Burcau for Africa guidance issued in November 1984 and
reaftirmed in subseqguent qguidance stated that the main purpose
for PD&S funds was the preparation and aevelopment of new
Projects. Thi< guidancce in some regards was more restrictive
than the Handbook. Specific restrictions on the use of PD&S
funds were:

- funds could not be used to support an existing approved
project;

- funds could not be used for pre-implementation activities
without Africa Bureau Assistant Administrator approval;

- funds couvld not be used for operating expense activities;
and

-- no activity could cxceed $200,000 without approval.



Thus, even though the Handbook allowed program funds to be used
to implement projects, Africa Bureau guidance precluded such
support to existing projects,

Both legislation and A.I.D. requlations required that any funds
not used and no longer needed by A.I.D. missions be promptly
identified and deobligated. Section 1311 of Public Law 83-663,
approved August 26, 1954 [3]1 U.S.C. 1501] required the Agency
Controller attest to the <continued need for unspent funds.
A.I.D. Handbook 19, sections 2M, 2N and 20 required the
continuing review and periodic 1intensive review of unspent
funds to identify thoce amounts no longer needed and the prompt
deobligation of unneeced funds.

OAR/Rwanda's wuse of PD&S funds did not conform to A.I.D.
requlations and Africa Bureau guidance and OAR/Rwanda officials
were not acequately reviewing unspent funds to determine 1f the
funds were still necded.

Concerning the use ot PD&S funds, most examples of improper use
relatec to scrvices perfornea by contractors (see Exhibit 2).
For exawrvle, one contractor was hired to monitor an approved
on-going <drought relief program and to assist in verifying
commodity aistributicn acrivitics. OrR/Rwanda officials told
us this was & temporary need for ascistance, the Mission was
pressured by Washington to hire people for monitoring and this
use was  approvec by Washington. The contract hovever went
beyond monitoring activities anc assigned the contractor
responcibilities Lo assisct in implementing the program and in
coordinating program activities. Africa Bureau guidance
precludea cuch support to approved on-going projects.

Another contractor was hired to be an Administrative Assistant
and Sccretary to OAR/Rwanca's Health and Population Officer.
Such assistance was requiica due to the additional workload
placed on the officer by a visiting project evaluation team.
While scme of the administrative assistant's work related
directly to supporting the ecvaluation team, other required
duties related to general Mission managenmnent operations such as
answering  the  phone, drafting general correspondence, and
maintaining the Health and Population Officer's files and
reference library. In addition, a desk and chair was bought
for the administrative assistant with PD&S funds. According
to A.I.D. requlations, program funds could not be used unless
contractor services were engaqged exclusively in project
activities, Bureau gquidance also precluded sing PD&S funds
for operating expense activities,



A third contractor was hired through an institutional contract
with a U.S. university to be the Mission's Social Science
Advisor. The contractor was in his fourth year at OAR/Rwanda -
the last two years being PD&S funded. The contract required,
among other things, that the Advisor increuse coordination and
cooreration among planned and on-going projects. The A.I.D.
Representative's Jjustification supporting the contract stated
that the Advisor has "... continually provided key analytical
inputs for our program, both in design and implementation" and
that "... his other work in pProject and program anclysis and
management ise also critical for effective Mission operations'.
Mission officials told us this contractor was  specifically
approved by Washington and the funds allowed for that purpose,
Even so, A.L.D. reqgulations precluded {unding such Mission
managenient ocperations wWith prograin funds.

Hon-conpliance regarding the use of  funds appeared  to  be
centered around OAR/Hwoanaa's uncerstanding and intervretations
of A.1.D. requlations and the Alrica SDUrcald qgquicance, ror
example, on e orficial statea Lhat the title "Proqram
Developient ana Support" incicated that funds could be used to
sSupport project tLplomont avion. Other Miecion ofticials stated
that the Micgsion "onay ot Lave always  correctly Intervre: ea
Mrica Burvau gaiaonce oo PDES  funde although they beliecved
they were correctly Lol ng these funan, ., "

Concerrnine the revicw ana aoobliaaticon of unspent funds, the
audlt octermincea that OAR/Kwande haod not aconligated unneeded

funds. During fiscal  vears 19595 throvah, 1987, OAR/Rwanda
obligated PD&S  funce totalling S8l 700, Ot that amount
$340,200 was unspont ot the Lime ot auvalt, For fi1scal years

IS

1985 ana 1986 uncpent funds totealled $129,348. This fiqure
included  $39,345  for  activities  that wvere o conpleted (see
Exhibit 1) and for which funds should have been deobligated and
a $90,0CO ooliaation for an inctitutiondal contract which was
still vwu-gouing. In adaition, for tiscal year 1987, the Mission
had an unszpent balance of $210,85%6 which had not been fully
reviewed prior Lo the year end and ncludea some unneeded funds.

Mission officials acknowledqged the Jack of systematic review of
unspent {unde, Various reasons were given as to vhy adeqguate
reviews  were not being done, Accoraing to the  AL.1.D.
Representative, he requested a Controller because of various
Mission financial problems. Previously, no controller had been

assigned to OAR/Fwandda. The ALT.D. Reprecentative believed
having the Controller now on board would colve this problem.
Since the Controller arrived, Improvemnent 1n financial

operations had occurred; however, unspent funds were still not



adequately revieved to determine if all or portion of unspent
funds were unneeded. Mission officials agreed that «closer
monitoring was needed and this reports makes recommendations to
provide for regular periodic reviews.

Due to the apparent lack of underst :nding and/or
misinterpretation of A.I.D. regulations and Africa Bureau
guidance, OAR/Rwanda used about $328,865 to fund improper

activit_.es. In addition, because OAR/Rwanda did not review
funds to determine the continued need for them, funcs totalling
about $39,348 were unnecessarily retained. If identified

earlier, those could have been used to pronote other
developrent assistance activitics rather than remalning unused
for up to two years.

We rezomnena that the A.I.D. Representative, Rwanda,

a. reguest delinitive guidance from the Bureau for Africa
concerning  the ce of program development ‘and  support
funds; ang

b. issue o tission Order clarifying the purposes for which
pregram developnent ana support funds can be used.

Recomnnmenacation o, 2

We recommena that the AJl.D. Representative, Rwanda,

a. devise procedures for the periodic review of unspent funds
anc the gecoblication of unneedea fundg, incorporate the
review  ano @ part  of  the Mission's guarterly  Project
Implenentation Review, and lccsue a Mission Order to that
cffect;

b. deobligute excecs program developrnent  and support funds
for 19¢% anc 1966; and

c. review unspent 1987 vroaram doveloprnent  and suppoert funds
totalling 5210,85%8, and coeobliqgate unnecded funda.

In commenting on the draft report (coc Appendix 1), OAR/Rwanda
officials  generally  cyroed  with the  report findinags and
recommendat Tone  ana specificd actions taken and/or planncd to
implement the rocomiendet 1050, OAR/Rwanas ofticiale however,
disagrecd with the reconmenaastion to issue o Micoion Order
regardinG proceaurcs tor poericaically reviewing unspent  funds
to determine the continuing neca for those fuanas - even theough
the officials acceptea the necd for procecures.



While OAR/Rwanda comments did not state why the Mission Order
was objectionable, RIG/A/N believes that a Mission Order should
be issued to document the procedures for reviewing unliquidated
ohligations and to institutionalize such procedures.
Accordingly, the recommendation was retained in the report and
this recommendation is considered unresolved.

OAR/Rwanda orfticials' comments indicated that they have already
initiated accions to deobligate excess funds. In addition, the
Mission plans to ootaln definitive guidance and issue a Mission
Order sctting forth specific guidance on the use of PD&S funds
at OAR/Rwanda.



AUDIT OF
PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND SUPPORT FUNDS
AT OAR/RWANDA

EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES



EXHIBIT 1

UGANDA i .-G

1 b“\\
ake \
Hun ong >

(

|

\
.‘
Q\/ ate Hu/un/u.
;J‘- E
L p—, \f X
v ]
i
t
- {
i

la(lhrma} [

’J\ .
')1 KIGALL S %"L !
L o fos - ~ N |
e Y ~TTN ,-‘/ (%3 DRI Seg et .\'..\"- v..-.JT { i
Y] Kibuye / , ] XS / Lo ! !
‘. R/W \\A N D/ A r" CMuyuseu s [L\ 2

. & dKuhungo fave
) { N Haovony s

2, - N
o '(A xR { : Lo .
S\ ) /' \ T

N ; .

¢ : . i

fanza ! - h Tk umy ¢

! Lot (. Rueru STk I

i i ] jRe f N i

Gikangoto ' i R [ \ H
. o i ¢ ' ‘

|

|

1

i

r‘\:‘\_« 2 ) /{\' N (} “ u"?':\.'( kg /l

|
% g pave et !
Poutare R | zva 7 ’
/) 7N . L TANIANIA,
i /
/’ S ! T
; X 7 \\ // \/\ﬂ,\//,\ !
. 4 -
/ - P a ot Muyrgy’ { 17N
o Ngmri T \"' ’ [ é l/
P T . N ~7
{ R 77N\ . ST
. : - J
I ~ . !
Ve~ ) ' :
\\ sut’
URU N D f [ D
N\ P ) L
’ ny -{_ . , /, /‘Caniulo e
Muatargya -~ y o "/
. { A" / I4
N - I 7
Y Sl - 7 ! Vi .
0 - boon aa - /o
r"cxu',l.u»,urm? o Geia - w0 s i -
} ) P ! 5 > ' ;
[ \ oRuyl‘f' ! /
~t N J 4 i . <
A ' Ty \ - / ' N ;
N 7 \ ! 2 ! ' AN
\. IR R . , Kibondo ‘
- /_ o ’\ e e s e e et e
. i L ¢ .
e e ¢ (I RWANDA and BURUNDI
I / /1 By ’ e ey Vo
, / p prteregt ol b oo fary
)L/ AN 7 \
.. 7\, ) 7 e T D (P P S S
//() [ | ;o (b oy v
B - \ Lo futane bogarg (i
; . P
'””/”9 A N \/, ~ ; [ Matoraloag tal
- '\‘ /“’-_J-‘\v._,—' [s] Leosrtiemrtnn i e 4
\\ / oy tal
\ ' ) - Gurfa e troad
I; > - ~ x . Unsurta- e g g
- Y
v 3 - ’ Forhedrivnt tie vt theg
] /.{ the rome of ity vug bl
» s
, , / ) 1" ;e IER VI
Lo | . . S
t , ! TANZANIA /' 5} o Lo [ .,"n'cr:
\ / [ /
_‘l BPOUMGARY REPRAERINTATIONN I8 — e e
! MOY HECIEIARNG ¢ A T RITATINE ; [

Base Stutiine 7%




FISCAL

YEAR

1985
19861/

1987

1/

Exhibit 2

OAR/RWANDA
PD&S OBLIGATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
(As of November 1987)

AMOUNY AMOUNT AMOUNT
OBLIGATED SPENT UNSPENT
$ 99,700 $ 94,991 $ 4,709
451,900 327,260 124,640
266,128 55,271 210,857
$ 817,728 $ 477,522 $ 340,206

Excludes obligations totalling $161,500 designated
for local cost support.



ACTIVITY/DOCUMENT NO.

OAR/RWANDA
IMPROPER PD&S FUNDED ACTIVITIES

AMOUNTS OBLIGATED

Drought Relief
Contractor
CO-696-0000-5S-00-5011
Technical Advisory 25,000
Accounting Contractor
CO-698-0510.96-5-00-5032
Computer Proaramming - 1,500
Prime Project
CO0-696-0510.96-5-00~5037
Pre~Implementation - 16,000
Prime Project
CO0-696-0510.96~-5-00~503%

Computer Acguisition
Report
PO-696-5-1700

7,122

Social Science Advisor -
CO-698-0510-5-00-6018
CO0-698-0510-5-00-7046

Refining Minefineco -
Input/Outbut Model
CO~-698-0510-5-00-7006

Administrative Assistant -
CO-698-0510-5-00~-7047

Participant Training -
Contractor
CO0-598-0510.96-5~00~7044

Social Science Advisor -
Support Costs
MO-87-02

Materials Acquisition
MO-87-06 -

$1,515

2,900

90,000

1987

———

$83,000

23,000

3,250

11,000

37,000

Exhibit 3

TOTAL

$22,578

25,000

3,015

18,900

7,122

173,000

23,000

3,250

11,000

37,000

Total



Exhibit 4

OAR/RWANDA
UNNEEDED PD&S BALANCES
(As of November 1987)

FISCAL YEAR/ AMOUNTS AMOUNTS AMOUNTS
DOCUMENT NO. OBLIGATED SPENT UNNEEDED
1985
CO0-0510-5-00~5037 $ 1,500 $ 1,455 $ 45
CO-0510~5-00-5011 22,578 22,578 231
CO-0510-S-00~5035 14,000 12,872 1,128
CO-0510-5-00-5032 25,000 22,127 2,873
CO-0510-5-00-5012 11,000 10,669 331
Total 1985 714,078 69,370 4,708
1986
CO~696-0510-96-S-5036 2,900 2,640 260
AFR-0510~-P-AG-6010 10,795 2,971 7,824
CO-698-0510-5-60023 10,000 8,002 1,998
CO-698-0510-5-6010 6,500 4,039 2,461
CO~698-0510-S-6020 12,000 9,988 2,012
CO-698-0510-5-6021 23,000 13,251 ©9,749
CO-698-FDC-10Y6-4159 115,000 104,861 10,139
PO~696-86-120 and 126 8,339 £€,200 139
TA-6460241 4,000 3,946 54
TR-696-86~-071 and 075 268 264 4
Total 1986 192,802 458,162 34,640

Totals $266,88 $227,532 $39,348



Appendix
UNCLASSIFIED KIGALI 232045 Page 1 of 2

ACTION: AID-3 INFO: STLON RLO

VZCICNAO2B1 85-MAY-33 TOR: 09:51
PF RUEHNR o CN: 21483
DE RUEHLGPE #2045 1279844 CHRG: AID
ZNR UUUUU 77 : DIST: AID
P @€23417 MAT 23 ADD:

FM AMEMEASSY FISALI

TO AMEMBASSY NAIROBI PRIORITY 3727
BT

UNCLAS FIGALI 02245

AIDAC

NAIROBI FOR R. THAEZT, RIG/A/N

.0, 123560 N/&
SURJECT: DREFT AUDIT REFORT - PROGRAM DIVELOPMENT AND
SUPPORT FUMNDS

REF: THAATT TO MELAVEN ME40, DAT:ID 3/22/913

1. THE INFCRUATION PROVID®D PELJDW SETS SORTV THE
ACTINKNS TAV=N 02 PLANNED TO IMPLEMENT Thf SUFJTCT RFPORT
RECOMMENDATIN. S,

==SFeCIFIC CO*¥HUTS .

ot

FAGE 7 = STAT™M:NT SU0ULD R¥AD, "FOR TYAMPLE, ANT
COHTPACTOR YAl PAID TO ASSIST M THE MQNITORING (NOT
IMPLEAENTING) AN OIT M0ONSTIZATION PROSRAM AND ™0 ASSIST
IN VERIFTiNG (40T conpulunrlns) COMMODITY DISTPIFUTION
ACTIVITI®G .Y 7HIS USY WaS APPROVED RY wAS ![!“rﬂﬂ AUD
QUR REQUFST CLEARLY STATY) THAT THIS wAS THAW [NTENDED

FURTOS M. THIS WAS A TEMICRARY EARRCFLCY NUED FW
ASSTSTANCE AND W& Wene PanssUaeDd 87 fASHILGTON TO HIRE
FEOPLE ¥0P “72HITORIN:.

PAGE 7 = "AaNOTUER CoyTRACTOR hﬁ" PATD 70O Ki AN
ADMINISTRATINT ASSISTANT &AM SHECRLVARY TN Tus
UﬁAIl/W#fUin SO ORLTE AND POPTEATION OFFIC:R,  ApD:
DURINT A PPOJ=Cy LV\]”MI“‘J . TuIS i'7 “’V A
CONTINOING FPCTTTON AND Tis ILDIVIDUAL %as w[Rep T0
PSEIST THE TUAA,  THY LESY AND CHALD 'H&E ALSO “OUGHT
FOR OTHIS BVRIOMY,

PAGE: 3 — MYTAUDING THE SEVICTS 0% THE SNCIAL SCrLanee
RDVISOR.  THIS WAS SPRCIFICALLY APEROVED RY 2 ASHINGTON
AND THE FUNDE ALLONZD FOU THAT PURPOS:.

= BECOMMENDATION NG,

Ao BISSTION ACCIPTS T0F RECOMMEINPATION. FUT nnEs NOT
AGREY FQ [SSUY A MIATI0N DithEh, HI"“I PULIFV RS THAT
T2 "LV TIEY OF I“Ir COOULTSATICNS CorLi 'n pepmio
CARRIVL=-OUT LybIng CUANTERLY brDJvC™ I‘ﬂ”l?"ih?h'f[“”
REVIEY VFTINGS.,

Bo MISSTON ACCZPTS THE RECOMMEYDATION 1O1,7 IS0 FOR 1985



UNCLASSIFIFD CKIGALI 222245

AND DOLS 20,27¢ FOR 1936 WILL BF DEOBLIGATED NOT LATER
THAN Q65-33-00

C. MISSION ACCAPTS TAE RECOMMENDATION. IN PROCESS OF
REVIF¥ING UNLIQUIDATD FUNDS.

— RECOMMENDATION NO. 2

A. MISSION ACCEFTS TYE REZICOMMENDATION AND HAS ASSICGNTD
ACTION TO PDO FOR FOLLOW-UP, TIME WILL BE N:EDZD AS PDO
DOESN'T ARRIVS UNTIL AUGUST 1993,

B. MISSION ACCEPTS THE RECOMMENDATION BUT ACTION AWAITS
FDO ARRIVAL,

2. PLFASY REVIZ¥ TH? ABOVE COMMENTS AND ADVISE TFE
MISSION ACCORDINGLY, SFPEARMAN

RT
#2045

NNNH

UNCLASSIFIED FIGALI 022245

Appendix 1
Page 2 of 2



REPORT

Appendix 2

DISTRIBUTION

A.I.D. Representative/Rwanda
AA/AFR

AA/M

AA/XA

AFR/CONT
AFR/CCWA/7RBC
LEG

GC

XA/PR

M/FM/ASD
M/AAA/SER
M/SER/MO
M/SER/EOMS
PPC/CDIE
REDSO/ESA
RFMC/Nairobi

IG

DIG

IG/PPO

IG/ADM

IG/LC

1G/PSA

AIG/1
RIG/I/HNairobi
RIG/A/Cairo
RIG/A/Manila
RIG/A/Dakear
RIG/A/Singapore
RIG/A/Tegucigalpa
RIG/A/%Washington

o = e s = RO b b b Q0 b = RO = = b = PO RO b= O



